COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
County of Henrico

Annual Contract for Police Uniforms
Contract No. 2372A.
Amendment No. 1
June 22, 2023

Whereas, the County of Henrico, Virginia (the “County”) and Galls, LLC (“Contractor”) entered into
Contract No. 2372A (the “Contract”) dated August 29, 2022 to provide Police Uniforms when needed and
requested by the County; and,

Whereas, the original Contract term was from September 1, 2022, to August 31, 2023; and,

Whereas, the parties wish to renew the Contract for an additional one-year term beginning September 1,
2023 and ending August 31, 2024; and

Whereas, by email dated June 6, 2023, Contractor agreed to renew the Contract with a proposed 6.4%
increase in Contract pricing, (Exhibit A); and

Now, therefore, the parties agree to renew and amend the Contract as follows:

1. The Contract is hereby renewed for an additional one-year term beginning September 1, 2023 and
ending August 31, 2024,

2. During the renewal term, Contract pricing will increase by 6.4% as shown in Exhibit A, which is
hereby incorporated by reference.

3. All other provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract to be executed by the
following duly authorized individuals:

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page to follow]

Page 1 of 5



Galls, LLC

1340 Russell Cave Road
Lexington, KY 40505

y/

County of Henrico, Virginia

P.O. Box 90775
Henrico, VA 23273

@m'&a—*\

naiare

Oscar Knott, CPP, CPPO, VCO
Purchasing Director

Printed Name and Title

¢[30/z2

Date

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM;

AR hegum

Assistant County Attorney

w[81%

Date

Page 2 of 5



Exhibit A

Price Schedule for Contract # 2372A

Men’s Command Dress Trousers by Flying Cross by

1 Fechheimer Item: 37291 Fach 8725
9 I\i\;g;r;leerl};efc;gnnlxﬁgg 2]?)1;6\:18 Trousers by Flying Cross by Each $87.25
3 Iﬁiﬁeﬁiﬁ?éﬁ: IZ;ZS;OTrousers by Flying Cross by Each $81.93
o el el
p ;\:’y{;??{z I’}I;cs}cli%r& (;grgo Patrol Duty Trousers in Flying Cross Each $85.12
. i\t/éirl;’sF ggf;ggolgtéléig;frousers by Flying Cross by Fechheimer Bach $47.88
5 | Feshheimer tom: FX77300W sey e Fach | S
1 lgféi;’ssgéass A Shirt by Flying Cross by Fechheimer Item: Each $72.35
12 ?g{ls’z 2C61ass B Shirt by Flying Cross by Fechheimer Item: Each $67.03
13 %gr&]eg; 6Class A Shirt by Flying Cross by Fechheimer Item: Bach $72.35
14 Yggggz’z% Class B by Flying Cross by Fechheimer Item: Each $67.03
(s ;?;?}d%ﬁfﬁrfn ileereve Shirt (French Blue) Flying Cross Each $68.10
TR el o I
T e G | | s
19 Patrol Duty Long Sleeve Shirt (Navy) Flying Cross Hybrid Each $57.46

Style Number: F1 105VS84 (women)

Page 3 of 5




Patro! Duty Short Sleeve Shirt (Navy) Flying Cross Hybrid
2 .
20 | Style Number: F1 55VS84 (men) Each »48.94
Patrol Duty Short Sleeve Shirt (Navy) Flying Cross Hybrid
21 | Style Number: F1 155VS84 86 (women) Each »48.94

Lot B — Dress Hat

Keystone Uniform Cap L-11MOD — 8-point modified

Lot C — Baseball Hats

Richardson model 414 ProMesh Adjustable Baseball Hat

Each

$21.28

Richardson model 495 ProMesh R-Flex

Each

£21.28

Lot D — Belts and Accessories

1 }336oston Leather 1-3/4 inch garrison belt, mfg.# 6605. Sizes 26~ Each $17.02

2 Gould & Goodrich K Force Glove Pouch, mfg# K555 Each $13.83

3 Gould & Goodrich Lined Duty Belt mfg# B59-B59-28 Each $50.01
Gould & Goodrich Leather Handcuff Case with Hidden Snap,

4 mfg # B140 Each §24.47

5 Gould & Goodrich Leather Double Magazine Case, mfg# Each $27.66
B629

6 Gould & Goodrich Aerosol Case, mfg# B682 Each $29.79
Gould & Goodrich Leather Holder for Gen 7 CAT Tourniquet,

7 mfg# SIY-HS Each $30.86

8 Gould & Goodrich Open Top Molded Flashlight Case, mfg# Each $22.34
SPP-20

9 Boston Leather Single Narcan Spray Holder, mfg# 4285 Each $18.09

Page 4 of 5




10 fl?lgld & Goodrich K-Force Belt Keeper 4-pack, mfg.# K76~ Bach $11.17
11 Galls Clip-on necktie made from 100% polyester Each $4.26
12 4Bgoston Leather 1-3/4 inch garrison belt, mfg.# 6605. Sizes 37- Each $17.02
Percentage off list price for additional catalog 20.00%

items

Page 50of 5




